
From: @met.police.uk @met.police.uk>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 8:36 AM 
To: Daniel Davis @tfl.gov.uk> 
Cc: @met.police.uk; Lelia King @tfl.gov.uk>; Sean Conroy 
< @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Morning Dan, 
 
Do you know what was the date this EVA was requested? Do you know who the request 
was sent to? Seems strange that you can’t locate a record and the garage are also 
struggling to locate it. 
 
At the moment I have been struggling to identify anyone aware of it, and therefore haven’t 
been able to locate a completed EVA. I haven’t though been able to communicate with  

 and  who are named below.  has moved off and  is looking 
to speaking with  
 
Many thanks, 
 

 
   
 

 |  | Vision Zero Operation & Tasking Inspector 
Mobile  | E-mail @met.police.uk  
Address Metropolitan Police,  , Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8NJ 

 
 
From:  - MO8 Roads & Transport Policing @met.police.uk>  
Sent: 08 May 2024 07:14 
To:  - MO8 Roads & Transport Policing @met.police.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 

 
 
When did we get this one ? 
 

 / myself don’t remember getting this one. 
 
Has  or  replied ? 
 
Cheers 
 
From:  - MO8 Roads & Transport Policing @met.police.uk>  
Sent: 07 May 2024 10:31 
To: Lelia King @tfl.gov.uk>; Davis Daniel @tfl.gov.uk>;  - 
MO8 Roads & Transport Policing @met.police.uk>;  - MO8 Roads 
& Transport Policing @met.police.uk>;  - MO8 Roads & Transport 



Policing @met.police.uk>;  A - MO8 Roads & Transport Policing 
@met.police.uk> 

Cc: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
Importance: High 
 
Morning  l, , , 
 
I understand you may all be on a training day today and I’m not sure who is the EVA SPOC 
at the garage now. Could you review the below ASAP and confirm if an EVA has been 
completed at the Hither Green Lane location, and if so re send it please. 
 
Many thanks, 
 

 
 

 | | Vision Zero Operation & Tasking Inspector 
Mobile  | E-mail @met.police.uk  
Address Metropolitan Police,  , Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8NJ 

 
 
From: Lelia King @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 07 May 2024 09:43 
To:  - MO8 Roads & Transport Policing @met.police.uk>; 
Davis Daniel @tfl.gov.uk> 
Cc: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Morning  
 
Are you able to chase the south garage to see if an EVA took place at this location, we have 
not been able to find it in TfL. 
 
LK 
 
From: Daniel Davis @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 13:52 
To: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk>; Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk>; 
OPIA Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>; 
CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns @tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia King 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds @tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble 
@tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne < @tfl.gov.uk> 

Cc: Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Hi Graham,  
 



I can also confirm I do not have this document, and have searched my inbox and shared 
inbox, and cannot find it. I have requested this information from the Police, but I cannot 
confirm when they will let me know if they have this document, and where it has been sent 
etc.  
 
Kind Regards,  
Dan  
 
 
 
From: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 13:49 
To: Graham Hurt < @tfl.gov.uk>; Daniel Davis @tfl.gov.uk>; 
OPIA Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>; 
CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns @tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia King 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds @tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble 
< @tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne @tfl.gov.uk> 
Cc: Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Hello Graham  
 
No the South Garage is part of the MPS not part of TfL. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sean  
 
 
 
From: Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 13:47 
To: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk>; Daniel Davis @tfl.gov.uk>; OPIA 
Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>; CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia King @tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds 
@tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble @tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne 
@tfl.gov.uk> 

Cc: Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 

Thanks Dan / Sean 
 
Is the ‘South garage team’ part of TfL? If so do you know if they hold this 
EVA?..  Sean is correct in saying if TfL hasn’t received it then we can just say so – 
but if it is held anywhere in the business then we would need a copy & can then 
discuss whether its suitable for disclosure – it may be that some redactions would be 
required, I imagine we wouldn’t be able to refuse the document in full..  
 
Our deadline for responding to these requests is Tuesday – but we do have capacity 
to extend this where the request is considered ‘complex’ – this would allow us time to 
review the actual document – but we can’t extend this deadline if it turns out we don’t 
even hold the information requested, so would be really good to know if it is held 
asap.  



 
Many thanks 
 
Graham 
 
 
From: Sean Conroy @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 13:42 
To: Daniel Davis < @tfl.gov.uk>; OPIA Road Safety 

@tfl.gov.uk>; CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns 
< @tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia King @tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble < @tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne 
@tfl.gov.uk>; Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk> 

Cc: Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Hello Dan 
 
If you do not hold the information as requested by the FOI then just confirm this back to the 
FOI team.  
 
Can you go through your inbox just to make sure it hasn’t been sent over  
 
Graham when is the deadline for this? 
 
Thanks 
 
Sean  
 
From: Daniel Davis @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 13:34 
To: OPIA Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>; 
CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns < @tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia King 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds @tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble 
@tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne @tfl.gov.uk>; Sean Conroy 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk> 
Cc: Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Hi Masoud/Graham,  
 
I have emailed the South garage team for this EVA. We have not been made aware until 
yesterday to have any line of sight of Police EVA’s, hence why this is not on the tracker, we 
have since discussed this with our manager yesterday @Lelia King how we are going to 
manage these EVA’s going forward.  
 
When/If I receive this EVA I can forward on, but I am apprehensive about these documents, 
as we have not really handled these before, in regards to storing and cataloguing and GDPR 
as these could have the potential of having more sensitive information etc 
 
I have noted that you have stated it is urgent, and it is an impending bank holiday weekend, 
@Sean Conroy as Lelia is not available today, could you provide some advice/guidance?  
 
Kind Regards, 



Dan  
 
From: OPIA Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 09:55 
To: CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns @tfl.gov.uk>; Lelia 
King @tfl.gov.uk>; Lorraine Hinds @tfl.gov.uk>; Lee Noble 

@tfl.gov.uk>; Joel Gascoyne < @tfl.gov.uk>; Daniel Davis 
@tfl.gov.uk> 

Cc: Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk>; Steven Street @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
 
Hi all, 
 
We have received this urgent FOI request on an EVA on Hither Green Lane. There is 
nothing on the EVA tracker. Are you able to assist on this? 
 
Thanks, 
Masoud 
 
From: Graham Hurt @tfl.gov.uk>  
Sent: 03 May 2024 09:06 
To: OPIA Road Safety @tfl.gov.uk>; 
CPOSPolicingPartnershipsandCampaigns @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: Urgent FOI requests CRM:0136215 
Importance: High 
 
Hi 
 
We have received two FOI requests as below which are now urgent as we are very close to 
the legal deadline…   We’ve been around the houses trying to see if we hold the requested 
information, but so far it seems we do not. 
 
We carried out an email search & found an email which stated EVAs from the police should 
be submitted to these email addresses. Therefore would you be able to advise me urgently if 
you hold the requested information or not? 
 
Many thanks 
 

Graham Hurt | FOI Case Officer 
Information Access Team | Information Governance | General Counsel | Transport for London 

), 5 Endeavour Square, London E20 1JN 
E: @tfl.gov.uk 
 

Visit our:-  Information Governance SharePoint Pages 

 
 
FOI-0122-2425 
 
A copy of Catford Police Environmental Visual Audit (EVA) of Hither Green Lane 
 
I understand Catford / Lewisham Traffic Police have sent an Environmental Visual Audit 
(EVA) of Hither Green Lane in Lewisham to Transport for London, following some recent 
speed enforcement activity on that road. Please can I have a copy of this EVA. You will have 
received it from the police either late March or early April. 
 



 
FOI-0123-2425 
 
Enivronmental Impact Assessment - Hither Green Lane 
 
Dear TfL, 
 
I hope you're well. I am writing to request the Environmental Impact Assessment (EVA) 
report and associated emails exchanged in relation to work carried out by the Metropolitan 
Police Service Traffic Police in Lewisham. The officers listed below have confirmed that the 
submission of the EVA report to TfL was completed over the last couple of weeks and the 
EVA report would have contained recommendations in relation to Hither Green Lane. 
 
The officers that may have submitted the emails/responses to TfL and who produced the 
EVA report would likely have been  @met.police.uk) 
and/or  ( @met.police.uk) 
 
In Summary: 
1.)  Can I please obtain a copy of the EVA Report for Hither Green Lane 
2.)  Can I also have a copy of the covering email that accompanied the EVA report 
submission 
3.)  Can I also have copies of any correspondance between TfL and the Police in relation to 
the EVA for Hither Green Lane 
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